Retail 387,922 0
Other 507,565 0
Total S IMMO 2,656,953 0
Total (as per consolidated balance sheet) 7,707,196 4,736,375

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

181

Sensitivity analysis of revaluation results
The fair values determined by the property appraisals are heavily dependent on the input factors underlying
the valuation. For example: a change in the assumed rental income from a property or in the capitalisation rate
has a direct effect on the fair value of the property and, in turn, on the revaluation results reported by
IMMOFINANZ. Therefore, the derived fair values are directly related to the underlying parameters. Even minor
changes in the economic or property-specific assumptions used for valuation can have a significant influence
on the IMMOFINANZ GROUP‘S earnings.

The following two tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of 31 December
2022 that would have resulted from changes in rental income and interest rates. The data is presented
separately for the properties owned by IMMOFINANZ and the S IMMO Group:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2022 IMMOFINANZ   Rental income
Interest rate1 ∆ -10.0% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +10.0%

∆ -10.0% -0.7% 11.5% 23.7%
∆ 0.0% -11.0% 0.0% 11.0%
∆ +10.0% -19.4% -9.4% 0.5%
1 Capitalisation rate

For example: if the interest rate fell by 10% and rental income remained unchanged, the fair value of
IMMOFINANZ’s investment property would increase by 11.5%.

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2022 S IMMO   Rental income
Interest rate1 ∆ -10.0% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +10.0%

∆ -10.0% 1.0% 11.1% 21.0%
∆ 0.0% -10.2% 0.0% 9.9%
∆ +10.0% -19.4% -9.3% 0.6%
1 Capitalisation rate

For example: if the interest rate fell by 10% and rental income remained unchanged, the fair value of the
S IMMO Group’s investment property would increase by 11.1%.

The following table shows the per cent change in the fair value of IMMOFINANZ’s investment property as of
31 December 2021 that would result from changes in rental income and interest rates:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2021 IMMOFINANZ   Rental income
Interest rate1 ∆ -10.0% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +10.0%

∆ -10.0% -0.7% 11.7% 24.0%
∆ 0.0% -11.1% 0.0% 11.1%
∆ +10.0% -19.7% -9.6% 0.6%
1 Capitalisation rate

The above data are based on the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, which are defined as
the 30 properties with the highest carrying amount. Properties classified as held for sale in accordance with
IFRS 5 are excluded. As of 31 December 2022, the investment property held by the IMMOFINANZ Group had
a carrying amount of EUR 7,707.2 million (31 December 2021: EUR 4,736.4 million). Of this total,
EUR 5,050.2 million are attributable to IMMOFINANZ and EUR 2,657.0 million to S IMMO. The carrying amount
of the top 30 properties in the IMMOFINANZ property portfolio totalled EUR 2,893.6 million (31 December